

No. 49773-5-II  
Kitsap County No. 16-1-00709-9

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION TWO

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

TINA MARIE HUGHES,

Appellant.

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE  
SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON,  
KITSAP COUNTY

---

The Honorable Jeffrey P. Bassett, Judge

---

*APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF*

---

KATHRYN RUSSELL SELK, No. 23879  
Counsel for Appellant

RUSSELL SELK LAW OFFICE  
1037 Northeast 65<sup>th</sup> Street, #176  
Seattle, Washington 98115  
(206) 782-3353

TABLE OF CONTENTS

|    |   |    |
|----|---|----|
| A. | <u>ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR</u> .....   | 1  |
| B. | <u>QUESTIONS PRESENTED</u> .....  | 1  |
| C. | <u>STATEMENT OF THE CASE</u> .....  | 2  |
|    | 1. <u>Procedural Facts</u> .....  | 2  |
|    | 2. <u>Relevant Facts</u> .....  | 3  |
| D. | <u>ARGUMENT</u> .....   | 8  |
|    | 1. A NEW TRIAL IS REQUIRED BECAUSE COUNSEL WAS<br>PREJUDICALLY INEFFECTIVE AND HIGHLY<br>PREJUDICIAL EVIDENCE AND IMPROPER OPINION<br>TESTIMONY WERE ADMITTED. .... | 8  |
|    | 2. THE LOWER COURT ERRED IN ORDERING<br>FORFEITURE OF PROPERTY WITHOUT STATUTORY<br>AUTHORITY.....  | 12 |
|    | 3. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN ORDERING LEGAL<br>FINANCIAL OBLIGATIONS WITHOUT COMPLYING<br>WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF RCW 10.01.160.....                                | 17 |
| E. | <u>CONCLUSION</u> .....   | 23 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

WASHINGTON SUPREME COURT

City of Richland v. Wakefield, 186 Wn.2d 596, 380 P.3d 459 (2016). . . . . 21

State v. Barklind, 87 Wn.2d 814, 557 P.2d 314 (1976). . . . . 20

State v. Blazina, 182 Wn.2d 827, 344 P.3d 680 (2015). . . . . 1, 17, 19, 20, 22

State v. Crawford, 159 Wn.2d 86, 147 P.3d 1288 (2006). . . . . 11

State v. Demery, 144 Wn.2d 753, 30 P.3d 1278 (2001). . . . . 11

State v. Duncan, 185 Wn.2d 430, 374 P.3d 83 (2016). . . . . 20, 22

State v. McFarland, 127 Wn.2d 322, 899 P.2d 1251 (1995). . . . . 8

State v. Mierz, 127 Wn.2d 460, 901 P.2d 286 (1995). . . . . 8

State v. Riofta, 166 Wn.2d 358, 209 P.3d 467 (2009). . . . . 11

State v. Sutherby, 165 Wn.2d 870, 204 P.3d 916 (2009). . . . . 8

State v. Thomas, 109 Wn.2d 222, 743 P.2d 816 (1987). . . . . 11

WASHINGTON COURT OF APPEALS

Bruett v. Real Property Known as 18328 11<sup>th</sup> Ave. N.E., 93 Wn. App. 290, 968 P.2d 913 (1998). . . . . 13

City of Walla Walla v. \$401.333.44, 164 Wn. App. 236, 262 P.3d 1239 (2011). . . . . 13

Espinoza v. City of Everett, 87 Wn. App. 857, 943 P.2d 387 (1997), review denied, 134 Wn.2d 1016 (1998). . . . . 13, 14

Smith v. Mount, 45 Wn. App. 623, 723 P.2d 474, review denied, 107 Wn.2d 1016 (1986). . . . . 15

State v. Alaway, 64 Wn. App. 796, 828 P.2d 591, review denied, 119 Wn.2d 1016 (1992). . . . . 12-14

|  |            |
|--|------------|
| <u>State v. Boehning</u> , 127 Wn. App. 511, 111 P.3d 899 (2005).....  | 11         |
| <u>State v. Hale</u> , 94 Wn. App. 46, 971 P.3d 88 (1999). ....  | 12         |
| <u>State v. McGill</u> , 112 Wn. App. 95, 47 P.3d 173 (2002). ....   | 17         |
| <u>State v. Phelps</u> , 113 Wn. App. 347, 57 P.3d 624 (2002).....   | 12         |
| <u>State v. Rivera</u> , 198 Wn. App. 128, 392 P.3d 1146, <u>review denied</u> , <u>Wn.2d</u> <u>  </u> (2017 WL 3276403) (August 2, 2017). .... | 13, 16     |
| <u>State v. Roberts</u> , 142 Wn.2d 471, 14 P.3d 1087 (2012).....  | 13, 16, 17 |
| <u>State v. Zimmer</u> , 146 Wn. App. 405, 190 P.3d 121 (2008), <u>review denied</u> , 165 Wn.2d 1035 (2009). ....                               | 12         |

FEDERAL CASELAW

|   |       |
|---|-------|
| <u>Fuller v. Oregon</u> , 417 U.S. 40, 94 S.Ct. 2116, 40 L. Ed. 2d 642 (1974). ....           | 20    |
| <u>Strickland v. Washington</u> , 466 U.S. 668, 104 S. Ct. 2052, 80 L. Ed. 2d 674 (1984)..... | 8, 11 |

RULES, STATUTES, CONSTITUTION AND OTHER

|                          |               |
|--------------------------|---------------|
| Article 1, § 22. ....    | 1, 8          |
| CrR 2.3(e).....          | 16            |
| ER 403(b).....           | 1, 8          |
| GR 34. ....              | 21            |
| RCW 10.01.160.....       | 1, 17, 19, 22 |
| RCW 10.105.010. ....     | 14, 15        |
| RCW 69.41. ....          | 15            |
| RCW 69.50.206(d)(2)..... | 2             |
| RCW 69.50.4013. ....     | 2             |
| RCW 69.50.505.....       | 15            |

|                             |       |
|-----------------------------|-------|
| RCW 9.46.231.....           | 15    |
| RCW 9.92.110.....           | 13    |
| RCW 9A.83.020.....          | 15    |
| RCW 9A.83.030.....          | 15    |
| Sixth Amendment.....        | 1, 8  |
| RCW 69.50.401(1)(2)(b)..... | 3, 10 |
| RCW 69.50.4013(1). ....     | 3     |
| RCW 69.50.435(1)(c).....    | 3     |
| RCW 9.94A.533(6). ....      | 3     |
